

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled**No. 18-5261**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY STRATEGIES.

Appellant,

v.

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, *ET AL.*,*Appellees*

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 16-259 (Hon. Beryl A. Howell)

***Amicus Curiae* Brief of the Institute for Free Speech
in Support of Appellant**

Allen Dickerson (D.C. Cir. No. 54137)

Zac Morgan (D.C. Cir. No. 61231)

INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH

124 S. West Street, Suite 201

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Telephone: 703.894.6800

Facsimile: 703.894.6811

adickerson@ifs.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*March 18, 2019

CERTIFICATES AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), *Amicus Curiae* Institute for Free Speech submits its Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.

A. Parties and *Amici*¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATES AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW,
AND RELATED CASESi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

GLOSSARY..... viii

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 1

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY
TO FILE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Federal Election Commission’s regulation properly balanced
 cornerstone First Amendment precedent against the plain text of the
 Federal Election Campaign Act3

 II. The district court’s decision inadvertently created a new constitutional
 dilemma13

CONCLUSION17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	8
<i>Am. Fed’n of Labor-Congress of Indus. Orgs v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	2, 5
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	14
<i>Calif. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974).....	5
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 904 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	ii
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018).....	i, 2, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....	i
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7, 9, 15
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	4

<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Survival Educ. Fund</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995)	14, 15
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	9, 10
<i>In re Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC</i> , 793 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	10
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	7
<i>Mills v. Ala.</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	4
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	4
<i>NAACP v. Ala.</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	4
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. U.S. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 760 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2014)	11-12
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	15
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	10
<i>SpeechNow.org v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	15

<i>United States v. Nat’l Comm. for Impeachment</i> , 469 F.2d 1135 (2d Cir. 1972)	5
<i>Van Hollen v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	5, 7, 10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)	14
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	10
26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3)(A).....	13
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30104.....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)	8
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(1)-(2).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8).....	3-4
52 U.S.C. § 30109	15
11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi)	i, 3, 6, 8, 11, 14, 17
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ctr. for Responsive Politics, “2018 Outside Spending, by Group”.....	11
Nihal Krishan, <i>Elections Commission Chief Uses the “Nuclear Option” to Rescue the Agency From Gridlock</i> , Mother Jones, Feb. 20, 2019.....	12

Legislative History of the Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976...5
